APRIL 21-22-23, 2015


	PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

City Hall  -  1221 SW Fourth Avenue

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

TUESDAY, 5:00 PM, APRIL 21, 2015
  388387

	Disposition:



	 388
TIME CERTAIN: 5:00 PM – Direct the Director of the Portland Bureau of Transportation to initiate a 120-day Private For-Hire Transportation Innovation Pilot Program  (Resolution introduced by Commissioner Novick)  4 hours requested for items 388 and 389

	Each of the two known Transportation Network Companies would be charged a flat fee of $20,000 for the pilot. Contractors applying for a permit would pay a $250 fee. It is not known how many applications would be received during the pilot period. No additional resources or expenses are being budgeted in PBOT for the pilot program.

	*389
Revise Private For-Hire Transportation regulations pertaining to taxi companies and Transportation Network Service operators  (Ordinance introduced by Commissioner Novick; amend Code Chapter 16.40 and add Code Sections 14B.50.060 and 14B.50.065)

	Full costs and revenues to the program are difficult to define at this time, but the intent is for the regulatory program to be a cost recovery one. Permit fees will be evaluated as part of the Phase 2 part of the program. 

	WEDNESDAY, 9:30 AM, April 22, 2015


	

	TIMES CERTAIN
	

	 395
TIME CERTAIN: 9:30 AM – Adopt the 2015 Sustainable City Government Principles and 2030 Environmental Performance Objectives  (Resolution introduced by Mayor Hales)  35 minutes requested for items 395 and 396

	Achieving the proposed 2030 Environmental Performance Objects will require significant City resources over the next 15 years, and no quantifiable estimate is available.  Council will have the opportunity to review individual project or program fiscal impacts through the regular budget process. 

	 396
Implement a comprehensive update to the City Green Building Policy to reflect advances in green building knowledge and practices  (Resolution introduced by Mayor Hales)


	Requiring City-owned buildings to meet stringent third party green building certification will increase total project costs by several percent, which may partially be offset by decreased operating costs.

	 397
TIME CERTAIN: 10:15 AM – Accept the Quarterly Technology Oversight Committee Report from the Chief Administrative Officer  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales)  30 minutes requested

	Accepting the report has no fiscal impact.

	*398
TIME CERTAIN: 10:45 AM – Authorize City to place in Pioneer Courthouse Square from May 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016 a temporary freestanding sign with countdown clock, donated by TrackTown USA for the International Association of Athletics Federation World Indoor Championships Portland 2016  (Ordinance introduced by Commissioner Fritz; waive Title 33 and Title 32)  30 minutes requested

	No fiscal impact.

	CONSENT AGENDA – NO DISCUSSION
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	*399
Amend contract with Travel Portland to revise performance measures used in annual reporting of effectiveness of tourism and convention promotion activities and programs  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002424)

	No fiscal impact in the amendments to the City’s contract with Travel Portland.

	 400
Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to partner on a Digital Inclusion Strategic Plan  (Ordinance)


	$25,000 to be paid for from The Office of Community Technology’s FY 2014-15 budget.

	 401
Authorize a grant to Elders in Action for Arts Education and access Income Tax outreach in an amount not to exceed $8,750  (Ordinance)


	The cost will be paid for from OMF’s FY 2015-16 General Fund discretionary budget.

	Office of Neighborhood Involvement
	

	*402
Authorize grant agreement of $10,000 for East Portland Neighbors to administer the newsletter production of East Portland Neighborhood Association News  (Ordinance)

	The $10,000 is already included in ONI’s FY 2014-15 budget for the East Portland Neighborhood Office.

	Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Water Bureau
	

	 403
Authorize an agreement with TriMet for the sub-lease of the co-location of radio equipment at Mt. Scott in the amount of $52,337  (Ordinance)

	Total cost of the agreement is $52,337. Funding of $10,468 is available in the FY 2014-15 budget; additional funding will be requested in the FY 2015-16 through FY 2018-19 budgets. 

	Commissioner Steve Novick
Position No. 4
	

	Bureau of Transportation 
	

	*404
Authorize application to the Transportation Research Board for a grant in the amount of $150,000 for research and evaluation of best practices for improving safety around streetcar tracks for bicycles  (Ordinance)

	Grant application amount of $150,000 has a local match requirement in the form of staff time and materials equivalent to $50,000.

	REGULAR AGENDA
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Planning & Sustainability
	

	 405
Require annual energy performance reporting for commercial buildings to promote reduction in local carbon emissions  (Second Reading Agenda 387; add Code Chapter 17.104)

	One existing position will be reassigned to support this program.

	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	 406
Accept bid of Emery & Sons Construction, Inc. for the Riverview Force Main Replacement for $1,282,990  (Procurement Report - Bid No. 117631)

	$1,282,990, included in the bureau’s financial plan. Optimal confidence.

	 407
Grant a franchise to Qwest Broadband Services, Inc. dba CenturyLink to operate a Cable System  (Ordinance)  15 minutes requested


	Fiscal impact unclear; increased revenue from the 5% gross franchise fee and 3% PEG/I-Net fee will be determined by number of new cable customers not currently subscribed with Comcast

	Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Water Bureau
	

	 408
Authorize a contract with Analytical Services, Inc. not to exceed $1,2000,000 for Intake Compliance Monitoring and contract with Scientific Methods, Inc. not to exceed $300,000 for Tributary Stream Monitoring in support of maintaining the Bull Run Treatment Variance Program  (Ordinance)  15 minutes requested

	The not-to-exceed amount of the contract is $1,200,000 and intended to last five years, based on the maximum number of samples that bureau would be required to collect. Funding for the contract is available in the FY 2014-15 and will be requested in the FY 2015-16 through FY 2019-20 budgets.

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman
Position No. 3
	

	 409
Extend real property lease for Portland Children's Levy staff offices in the Spalding Building, 319 SW Washington St  (Second Reading 384; amend Contract No. 30000628)


	The cost of the lease is $203,562 for the period from 6/1/2015 to 6/30/2020. The lease will be funded by the Children’s Levy Fund. Should the levy expire in June 2019, the lease may be terminated.

	Portland Housing Bureau
	

	*410
Approve the purchase of 10,000 square feet of land at NW Raleigh St and NW 14th Ave for approximately $1,300,000 using proceeds of River District Urban Renewal Area Tax Increment Financing and approve the First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement for Development between Hoyt Street Properties, LLC and the City  (Ordinance)  10 minutes requested


	Resources available within existing TIF set-aside for Housing. Land purchase costs of $1,300,000 does not include environmental remediation or other predevelopment costs. 

	WEDNESDAY, 2:00 PM, APRIL 22, 2015


	

	 411
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Portland Watershed Report Cards  (Report introduced by Commissioner Fish)  45 minutes requested


	No fiscal impact.

	 412
TIME CERTAIN: 3:00 PM – Amend Code to eliminate barriers to accessing administrative appeal processes, including establishing a minimum notice requirement and limiting fees charged to initiate an appeal  (Ordinance introduced by Auditor Hull Caballero; add Code Chapter 3.130; amend Code Chapter 22.10)  90 minutes requested


	Unable to estimate near-term fiscal impact to General Fund which will result from increased workload for Hearings Office; notwithstanding, upward trend in workload is likely and may require additional resources. 

	THURSDAY, 2:00 PM, APRIL 23, 2015

	

	 413
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Appeal of Preserve the Pearl LLC against Design Commission’s decision to approve a new full-block mixed-use project in the Central City Plan District’s River sub-District at 1241 NW Johnson St  (Previous Agenda 369; Hearing; LU 14-230014 DZM)  15 minutes requested


	Based on the estimated market value, the applicable taxing jurisdictions would receive an estimated $1 million in property tax revenue annually if this development was completed.

	 414
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Consider proposal of the City of Portland Water Bureau for Demolition Review and the Bureau of Development Services staff and Portland Historic Landmarks Commission recommendation of approval for the demolition of 1894 Reservoir #3, 1894 Reservoir #4 and the 1946 Weir Building, all contributing resources in the Washington Park Historic District at 2403 SW Jefferson St  (Hearing introduced by Commissioner Fritz; LU 14-249689 DM)  3 hours requested


	Total project cost is currently estimated $76.3 million, including $6.9 million in FY 2014-15. The total cost is expected to result in a 5.45% rate increase. Bureau will request funding to finance the project though FY 2020-21.


5 of 5

